
 

Page 1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 

Pursuant to Broward College Policy 6Hx2-1.14 and Procedure A6Hx2-1.14, Dr. Donald Astrab exercised 
the authority delegated by the Board to execute the amendment to the agreement with Hannon Hill 
Corporation for a three-year renewal of their cloud hosted web content management system service and 
subscription, utilizing the bid waiver (information technology). Fiscal Impact: Estimated $107,311.83 
spent over three years (cumulative $323,036.83) 

Presenter(s):  Raj Mettai, Chief Information Officer 
 

What is the purpose of this contract and why is it needed? The Cascade Content Management System 
(CMS) from Hannon Hill is the #1 most used enterprise web content management software among colleges and 
universities. Cascade CMS has been implemented by over 300 prominent higher education institutions located 
across the United States, Canada, and around the world. In addition, Cascade CMS now powers over 25,000 
higher education sites and supports over 200,000 users. 

The Cascade CMS product, provided by Hannon Hill Corporation, is the technology that is being used to host 
and maintain the content for our public website, www.broward.edu. This supports the new website our 
prospective students, current students, alumni, faculty, staff, donors and all other external users experience 
today. 

This is a three year subscription renewal with Hannon Hill Corporation at an annual cost of $35,770.61. By 
executing a three-year agreement, the College is able to lock in the pricing with a built-in 5% escalation for year 
1, and 3% for Y2 and Y3 versus a 5-7% escalation if executing annual agreements. The price break down for 
the three-year agreement is as follows:  

Y1: $33,075 + 5%= $34,728.75 
Y2: $34,728.75 + 3%=$35,770.61 
Y3: $35,770.61+ 3%= $36,812.47 
Total: $107,311.83 / 3 years= $35,770.61 p/year 

What procurement process or bid waiver was used and why?  The College used the bid waiver exemption 
provided for the information technology resources in accordance with the Florida Administrative Code - 
FLDOE 6A-14.0734(2)(g) and College Procedure 6AHx2-6.34 which cites the following exception to the 
requirement to solicit competitive offers: Information technology resources defined as all forms of technology 
used to create, process, store, transmit, exchange and use information in various forms of voice, video and data, 
and shall also include the personnel costs and contracts that provide direct information technology support 
consistent with each individual college's information technology plan. 

Is this a budgeted expenditure from the budget established at the last June Board of Trustees meeting? 
Yes.

What fund, cost center and line item(s) were used? FD100, CC0158, FD108 CC0288, GLC64500. 

Has Broward College used this vendor before for these products or services? Yes. 



Board Item Meeting of October 8, 2024

Updated: 10/1/2024 4:38 PM by Elizabeth Beavin G Page 2

Was the product or service acceptable in the past? Yes.

Was there a return on investment anticipated when entering this contract? Not applicable.

Was that return on investment not met, met, or exceeded and how? Not applicable.

Does this directly or indirectly feed one of the Social Enterprise tactics and how? Not applicable.

[to be answered by the Legal Office]

The General Counsel's office has reviewed the agreement and any deviation to the College's standard terms has 
been deemed acceptable.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Description: Approximately $107,311.83.00 additional from BU202, CC0158, FD100 and BU202, CC0288, FD108. For a contract 
cumulative amount of: $323,036.83.00

10/10/24 CC0158 · Information Technology ($10,731.18)

30%

10/10/24 CC0288 · Technology Fee Plan ($25,039.43)

70%

10/10/25 CC0158 · Information Technology ($10,731.18)

30%

10/10/25 CC0288 · Technology Fee Plan ($25,039.43)

70%

10/10/26 CC0158 · Information Technology ($10,731.18)

30%

10/10/26 CC0288 · Technology Fee Plan ($25,039.43)

70%

TOTAL: ($107,311.83)



APPROVAL PATH: 12365 Hannon Hill Corporation - Content Management System - Amendment 4 (2024-
2027 

 



Page 1 of 2 Amendment SBL 7/24/2020

AMENDMENT #4 TO THE CASCADE CONTENT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE 
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this _ day of _ __, 2024, 
by and between 

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA
(hereafter referred to as BC),

a political subdivision of the State of Florida,  
whose mailing address is

111 East Las Olas Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  

and 

HANNON HILL CORPORATION
(hereafter referred to as Vendor),  

a company, 
who is located at 

3423 Piedmont Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30305

WHEREAS the parties entered into a Contract for Services with an effective date of August 
21, 2018, as amended ;

WHEREAS Section 14 of the Contract provides that the Contract may be amended only 
when reduced to writing and signed by both parties; and,

WHEREAS the parties desire to extend the term of Contract for three (3) additional years
on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Term. The parties agree to extend the term of the current Contract to October 9, 2027.

2. Pricing. The total fees payable during the extended term are $107,311.83, invoiced on a
yearly basis, in advance, as follows:

Periods Amount
October 10, 2024 to October 9, 2025 $35,770.61
October 10, 2025 to October 9, 2026 $35,770.61
October 10, 2026 to October 9, 2027 $35,770.61

3. Authority. Each person signing this Amendment on behalf of a party individually warrants
that he or she has full legal power to execute this Amendment on behalf of the party for



Page 2 of 2 Amendment SBL 7/24/2020

whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions 
contained in this Amendment.

4. Signatures. This Amendment may be signed and sent electronically by the parties. All 
signed counterparts will be deemed originals and together shall constitute the entire 
Amendment.

5. No further amendments. All remaining terms in the Contract remain the unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 
execute this Amendment on the date first written above.

FOR VENDOR

HANNON HILL CORPORATION

By

Name

Title

FOR BC

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA

By

Name

Title







Amendment No. 2 to Contract for Services Executed on 8/21/2018 Page 1 of 1

AMENDMENT NO. 2

This Amendment is made and entered into on EXECUTION DATE, to the Contract for Services 
entered into on August 21, 2018 by and between the District Board of Trustees of Broward College, 

Hannon Hill Corporation, (Collectively the 

WHEREAS, Section 14 of the Contract provides that the Contract may be amended only when reduced to 
writing and signed by both Parties;

WHEREAS, the Parties each desire to amend the Contract as follows:

1) The Parties agree to extend the term of the current Contract to October 9, 2021.

2) The Contract amount for the October 10, 2020 to October 9, 2021 period is Thirty-One Thousand, 
Five Hundred Dollars ($31,500.00). Therefore, the total Contract amount for the entire term of the 
Contract of Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000.00) is increased to a new total of One Hundred 
and Sixteen Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($116,500.00).

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the dates appearing under
their signatures.

VENDOR COLLEGE

Signature Signature

Charlie Holder

Name Name

Head of Customer Success

Title Title

Date Date





• • • • • •• • •• • • • •• • • ••• ••• • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • • •• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • •



• • • • • •• • •• • • • •• • • ••• ••• • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • • •• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • •










































